                                                                    January 12, 1998

Lance Olson

Olson, Hagel, Leidigh, Waters & Fishburn, LLP

555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1425

Sacramento, California  95814-4602

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-97-590
Dear Mr. Olson:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 

QUESTION
May you and your wife, Suzette Olson, host a single fundraiser event in your home for the same candidate, each spending up to $500, without it becoming a contribution?

CONCLUSION
No.  You and your wife may host one fundraising event in support of a particular candidate in your home.  Money spent on this event will not be considered a contribution so long as the event costs $500 or less, exclusive of the fair rental value of your home.  

ANALYSIS
Government Code section 82015 provides, in part, that “[t]he term contribution does not include a payment made by an occupant of a home or office for costs related to any meeting or fundraising event held in the occupant’s home or office if the costs for the meeting or fundraising event are five hundred dollars ($500) or less.”  Regulation 18215(c)(3) is in accord, stating that the term “contribution” does not include “a payment made by an occupant of a home or office for costs relating to any meeting or fundraising event held in the occupant’s home or office, if the total cost of the meeting or fundraising event is $500 or less, exclusive of the fair rental value of the premises.”

You and your wife, Suzette, each wish to host a fundraising event for the same candidate in your home.  You have asked whether both of you can host one event, each spending up to $500 on the event, without that amount becoming a contribution.  You may not.  Under the statute and the regulation, money spent on a fundraising event in your home will not be considered a contribution so long as the event itself costs $500 or less, exclusive of the fair rental value of your home.  The “exemption” is a per household exemption.  Therefore, you and your wife may host one fundraising event in support of a particular candidate under this provision of section 82015. 

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Deborah Allison

       
Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 





